

No. 01-188

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

KEVIN CONCANNON, COMMISSIONER, MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.*
CATHERINE E. STETSON
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5810

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE RX ACT IS PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL MEDICAID ACT	3
II. THE RX ACT VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	11
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Atkins v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 154 (1986).....	3,4
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	13,14,16
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	2
<i>Davis v. Elmira Savings Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896).....	7
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	6
<i>Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel</i> , 187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999).....	12,17
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	12
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	10
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	2,6
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	2,12
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	12
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	4
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	5
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1153 (1998).....	16
<i>Louisiana Dairy Stabilization Bd. v. Dairy Fresh Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. Unit A 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 454 U.S. 884 (1981).....	15
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	12
<i>National Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2358 (2002).....	18,19
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	16
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	14,15
<i>New Hampshire Auto Dealers Ass'n v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 528 (1st Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>New York State Dep't of Social Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	10,11
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	15
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	12
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912).....	6
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....	4
<i>South Carolina State Highway Dep't v. Barnwell Bros.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938).....	19
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	2
<i>Welton v. Missouri</i> , 91 U.S. 275 (1876).....	11
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	15,16
<i>Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	12,14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Constitution:</i>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	2,20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	11
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl.2.....	6
<i>Statutes:</i>	
21 U.S.C. § 355a(a)	20
21 U.S.C. § 355a(c)	20
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(C)(3)(D)	20
21 U.S.C. § 360cc.....	20
35 U.S.C. § 154(a)(2)	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(IV), (VI), (VII)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(C)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(19).....	4,7,9
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(d)(1)(A).....	5,10
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(d)(5)(A).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(d)(5)(B)	8
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2681(1).....	5
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2681(3).....	5,17
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2681(4)(A)	17
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2681(4)(B)	5,17
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2681(7).....	5,8
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2681(9).....	5
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2697(2)(D)	6,19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2697(3).....	6,19
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2697(4).....	6,19
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 3174	4
2000 Me. Legis. Ch. 786	4
 <i>Rule:</i>	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
 <i>Legislative Material:</i>	
S. Rep. No. 105-43 (1997).....	21
 <i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Henry Grabowski, <i>Health Reform & Pharma- ceutical Innovation</i> (1994).....	20
PhRMA Industry Profile 2002, Ch. 2, “Research and Development: The Key To Innovation,” <i>available at</i> http://www.phrma.org/ publications/publications/profile02/ chapter2.pdf (last visited Sept. 19, 2002)	21
Jerry Stanton, Comment, <i>Lesson For The United States From Foreign Price Controls On Pharmaceuticals</i> , 16 Conn. J. Int’l L. 149 (2000).....	20
